this research was formulated (Plataforma de Coordinación Interagencial para Refugiados y 
Migrantes de Venezuela, 2023). Thirdly, the selected articles had to contain a high number of 
statements referring to Venezuelan migrant women; in total, throughout the fifteen (15) articles, 
a total of one hundred and thirteen (113) statements were collected.

2.4. 	 Units and categories of analysis

Considering the nature of this study, the enunciation is taken as the unit of analysis, which 
according to Calsamiglia and Tusón (1999) is “the concrete and tangible product of an

[...]

women and tends to highlight their actions as immoral and illegal. Along the same lines, it was 
concluded that the news treatment of this group of women by the newspapers La República, 
Trome and Perú 21 presents a mostly negative attitude. In total, of the one hundred and thirteen 
(113) statements collected, sixty (60) of them were negative, which represents more than 50% 
of the corpus. However, it is also important to mention that the second most frequent type of 
appraisal was appreciation, especially Reaction-Impact ratings, which draws a line between